
EN | Hyaluronic acid sodium salt solution for intra‑articular use
vials and pre‑filled syringes

Product information
REPLASYN is composed by a viscous solution of hyaluronic 
acid sodium salt (500‑730 kDa ca.), in buffered physiological 
sodium chloride, pH 6.8‑7.5. The solution (20mg/2ml) is 
contained in vials/syringes, is provided sterile and it is free 
from bacterial endotoxins.
Hyaluronic acid, a polysaccharide of the glycosaminoglycan 
family, is naturally present in many human tissues such as 
cartilage and synovial fluid. Endogenous hyaluronic acid 
provides viscosity and elasticity to synovial fluid, which 
are fundamental properties for joint function. In traumatic 
and degenerative joint disorders, an insufficient amount of 
hyaluronic acid and a lower degree of polymerization occur in 
synovial fluid and cartilage resulting in an impairment of joint 
function and in a painful symptomatology. Extensive data 
from literature indicate that intra‑articular administrations of 
exogenous hyaluronic acid sodium salt are capable to restore 
the rheological properties of synovial fluid.
REPLASYN is a treatment for temporary synovial fluid 
replacement in patients affected by degenerative or traumatic 
osteoarthritis, which causes an alteration of the functional 
performances of the synovial liquid. Intra‑articular injection 
of REPLASYN at weekly intervals, improves the symptoms 
reducing pain (at rest and on motion) and ameliorating joint 
function.

Composition
Principal component: Hyaluronic acid sodium salt 20mg/2ml
Other components: Sodium chloride, Disodium hydrogen 
phosphate dodecahydrate, Sodium dihydrogen phosphate 
dihydrate, Water for injection.

Indications 
Temporary synovial fluid supplementation in traumatic and 
degenerative joint disorders such as osteoarthritis affecting 
ankle, trapeziometacarpal joint, temporomandibular joint, knee, 
hip and shoulder. The product is indicated in the treatment of 
persistent pain after initial failure of analgesics or in case of 
failure or intolerance to non‑steroidal anti‑inflammatory drugs. 

Dosage 
A treatment cycle for osteoarthritic disorders in ankle, 
trapeziometacarpal joint and temporomandibular joint 
consists in 5 injections administered at weekly interval.
A treatment cycle for osteoarthritic disorders in knee, hip 
and shoulder consists in 3 injections administered at weekly 
interval.

Administration
‑	 The product is intended only for intra‑articular injections.
‑	  Product administration should be performed exclusively 

by qualified physicians (e.g. orthopaedic surgeon, 
rheumatologist, physiatrist, radiologist, anaesthetist, sports 
doctors, etc.)”.

‑	 All the rules regarding the asepsis and the injection 
technique should be followed.

‑	 Remove joint effusion, if present, before injecting 
REPLASYN. Patients should be carefully examined prior to 
administration to determine signs of acute inflammation, 
and the physician should evaluate whether REPLASYN 
treatment should be initiated when objective signs of 
inflammation are present.

‑	 Disinfectants containing quaternary ammonium salts should 
not be concomitantly used because hyaluronic acid can 
precipitate in their presence.

‑	 As with any invasive joint procedure, it is recommended 
that care should be taken not to overburden the joint 
immediately after the intra‑articular injection.

Contraindications
REPLASYN should not be administered to patients with:
‑	 known hypersensitivity to any component of the product.
‑	 severe liver pathologies.
Intra‑articular injections of REPLASYN are contraindicated in 
cases of infections or skin diseases in the area of the injection 
site.

Use in specific populations
REPLASYN has not been tested in pregnant or breastfeeding 
women nor in children under 18 years of age and therefore its 
use is contraindicated in these patient populations.

Warnings and precautions
•	Do not use the product after the expiry date reported on 

the package.
•	Do not use the product once the packaging is open or it is 

damaged: the sterility of the solution is guaranteed as long 
as the primary package is closed and undamaged.

•	Caution should be used in patients on treatment with 
anticoagulants and/or antiplatelet agents since the injection 
procedure could cause haematomas at the site of injection.

•	The product is for single use, that means it is intended 
to be used once only for a single patient. The assembled 
syringe must be discarded immediately after use, regardless 
of whether or not the solution has been completely 
administered.

•	 If this product is reprocessed and/or reused, Fidia 
farmaceutici cannot guarantee performance, functionality, 
material structure, or cleanliness or sterility of the product. 
Reuse could lead to illness, infection and/or serious injury 
to the patient or user.

•	After use, dispose according to applicable national practice.
•	Keep out of reach of children.

Undesirable effects
Arthralgia and local reactions such as pain, swelling/effusion 
and warmth or redness at the injection site have been 
reported. Usually such symptoms are transient and disappear 
spontaneously within a few days by resting the affected joint 
and applying ice locally. Only sporadically, these events have 
been more severe and longer lasting. 
Very rare cases of fever, sometimes associated with local 
reactions, have been also reported. In some cases, these 
undesirable effects could be related to pre‑existing medical 
conditions of the patient.
As for any intra‑articular treatment, septic arthritis may 
rarely occur when general precautions for injections are not 
observed or the site of injection is not aseptic.
Local or systemic allergic reactions (eg.: rash, pruritus) due to 
individual hypersensitivity have been sporadically recorded. 
Other very rare undesirable effects, such as headache, 
dizziness, nausea and diarrhea, have also been reported. 

Storage
The product must be stored at room temperature not 
exceeding 25°C in the original package, protected from light. 
Do not freeze.

How supplied
Box containing 1 vial sealed in blister.
Box containing 1 pre‑filled syringe sealed in blister.
Box containing 5 pre‑filled syringes, each sealed in blister.
The solution of 20 mg/2 ml hyaluronic acid sodium salt 
contained in the vial/syringe is sterilised using steam.

Date of the latest revision of the instructions for use: 
December 2020

DE | Hyaluronsäure‑Natriumsalzlösung zur intraartikulären 
Anwendung
Durchstechflaschen und Fertigspritzen

Produktinformationen
REPLASYN besteht aus einer viskosen Lösung von 
Hyaluronsäure‑Natriumsalz (ca. 500‑730 kDa) in gepuffertem 
physiologischem Natriumchlorid, bei einem pH‑Wert von 
6,8‑7,5. Die Lösung (20 mg/2 ml) ist in Durchstechflaschen/
Fertigspritzen enthalten, ist steril und frei von bakteriellen 
Endotoxinen.
Hyaluronsäure, ein Polysaccharid aus der Familie der 
Glykosaminoglykane, kommt von Natur aus in vielen 
menschlichen Geweben wie Knorpel und Gelenksflüssigkeit 
vor. Die körpereigene Hyaluronsäure verleiht der 
Gelenksflüssigkeit Viskosität und Elastizität, welche 
grundlegende Eigenschaften für die Gelenksfunktion sind Bei 
traumatischen und degenerativen Gelenkerkrankungen kommt 
es zu einer unzureichenden Menge an Hyaluronsäure und 
einem geringeren Polymerisationsgrad in der Gelenksflüssigkeit 
sowie im Knorpel. Dies führt zu einer Beeinträchtigung der 
Gelenkfunktion und zu einer schmerzhaften Symptomatik. 
Umfangreiche Daten aus der Literatur weisen darauf hin, 
dass die intraartikuläre Verabreichung von exogenem 
Hyaluronsäure‑Natriumsalz die Fließeigenschaften der 
Gelenksflüssigkeit wiederherstellen kann.
REPLASYN ist eine Behandlung zum vorübergehenden 
Ersatz der Gelenksflüssigkeit bei Patienten mit degenerativer 
oder traumatischer Arthrose, die zu einer Veränderung der 
funktionellen Leistungen der Gelenksflüssigkeit führt.
Die intraartikulären Injektionen von REPLASYN in 
wöchentlichen Abständen verbessert die Beschwerden, 
lindert die Schmerzen (in Ruhe und bei Bewegung) und 
verbessert die Gelenkfunktion.

Zusammensetzung
Hauptbestandteil: Hyaluronsäure‑Natriumsalz 20 mg/2 ml
Weitere Bestandteile: Natriumchlorid, 
Dinatriumhydrogenphosphat‑Dodecahydrat, 
Natrium‑dihydrogenphosphat‑Dihydrat, Wasser für 
Injektionszwecke.

Anwendungsgebiete
Vorübergehende Ergänzung der Gelenksflüssigkeit bei 
traumatischen und degenerativen Gelenkserkrankungen 
wie Arthrose des Sprunggelenks, des Daumengelenks, des 
Kiefergelenks, des Knies, der Hüfte und der Schulter. Das 
Produkt ist zur Behandlung anhaltender Schmerzen nach 
anfänglichem Versagen schmerzstillender Arzneimittel oder 
bei Versagen oder Unverträglichkeit von nichtsteroidalen 
Antirheumatika angezeigt.

Dosierung
Ein Behandlungszyklus besteht bei arthrotischen 
Erkrankungen des Sprunggelenks, des Daumengelenks und 
des Kiefergelenks aus 5 Injektionen, welche im Abstand von 
einer Woche verabreicht werden.
Ein Behandlungszyklus besteht bei arthrotischen 
Erkrankungen des Knies, der Hüfte und der Schulter aus 3 
Injektionen, welche im Abstand von einer Woche verabreicht 
werden.

Anwendung
‑	 Das Produkt ist ausschließlich zur intraartikulären Injektion 

vorgesehen.
‑	 Das Produkts darf nur von approbierten Ärzten (z. B. 

Orthopäden, Rheumatologen, Fachärzten für physikalische 
und rehabilitative Medizin, Radiologen, Anästhesisten, 
Sportärzten usw.) angewendet werden.

‑	 Es sind alle Regeln der aseptischen Injektionstechnik 
einzuhalten.

‑	 Ein eventuell vorhandener Gelenkerguss ist vor der 
Injektion von REPLASYN zu entfernen. Die Patienten 
müssen vor der Behandlung sorgfältig untersucht werden, 
um Anzeichen einer akuten Entzündung festzustellen. Der 
Arzt muss beurteilen, ob eine Behandlung mit REPLASYN 
begonnen werden kann, wenn Anzeichen einer Entzündung 
vorliegen.

‑	 Das Produkt darf nicht zusammen mit Desinfektionsmitteln 
verwendet werden, die quartäre Ammoniumsalze enthalten, 
da Hyaluronsäure in ihrer Gegenwart ausfällen kann.

‑	 Wie bei jedem invasiven Gelenkeingriff wird empfohlen, 
darauf zu achten, dass das Gelenk unmittelbar nach der 
intraartikulären Injektion nicht überlastet wird.

Kontraindikationen
REPLASYN darf nicht angewendet werden, bei Patienten mit:
‑	 bekannter Überempfindlichkeit gegen einen der 

Produktbestandteile.
‑	 schweren Lebererkrankungen.
Intraartikuläre Injektionen von REPLASYN dürfen nicht 
bei Infektionen oder Hautkrankheiten im Bereich der 
Injektionsstelle verabreicht werden.

Anwendung bei bestimmten Patientengruppen
REPLASYN wurde bei schwangeren und stillenden Frauen 
sowie bei Kindern unter 18 Jahren nicht untersucht und 
darf daher bei diesen Patientengruppen nicht angewendet 
werden.

Warnhinweise und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen
•	Nach dem auf der Verpackung angegebenen Verfalldatum 

nicht mehr verwenden.
•	Bei geöffneter oder beschädigter Verpackung nicht 

verwenden: die Sterilität der Lösung ist nur gewährleistet, 
solange die Primärverpackung verschlossen und 
unbeschädigt ist.

•	Bei Patienten, die mit Antikoagulanzien und/oder 
Thrombozytenaggregationshemmern behandelt werden, ist 
Vorsicht geboten, da der Injektionsvorgang zu Hämatomen 
an der Injektionsstelle führen kann.

•	Das Produkt ist nur für den einmaligen Gebrauch gedacht, 
es ist nur für die einmalige Anwendung bei einem einzigen 
Patienten bestimmt. Die Spritze muss sofort nach Gebrauch 
entsorgt werden, unabhängig davon, ob die Lösung 
vollständig verabreicht wurde oder nicht.

•	Bei Aufbereitung und/oder Wiederverwendung dieses 
Produkts kann Fidia farmaceutici die Wirksamkeit, 
Funktionalität, Materialstruktur, Reinheit oder Sterilität des 
Produkts nicht mehr garantieren. Eine Wiederverwendung 
kann zur Erkrankung, Infektion und/oder zu schweren 
Verletzungen des Patienten oder Anwenders führen.

•	Nach Gebrauch entsprechend den örtlichen Vorgaben 
entsorgen.

•	Für Kinder unzugänglich aufbewahren.

Nebenwirkungen
Über Gelenksschmerzen und lokale Reaktionen wie 
Schmerzen, Schwellung/Erguss und Wärme oder Rötung an 
der Injektionsstelle wurde berichtet. Derartige Symptome sind 
normalerweise vorübergehend und klingen innerhalb weniger 
Tage ab, indem das betroffene Gelenk geschont und lokal 
Eis aufgetragen wird. Nur sporadisch waren diese Ereignisse 
schwerwiegender und länger anhaltend.
Sehr seltene Fälle von Fieber, manchmal in Verbindung mit 
lokalen Reaktionen, wurden ebenfalls berichtet. In einigen 
Fällen könnten diese Nebenwirkungen mit vorbestehenden 
Erkrankungen des Patienten zusammenhängen.
Wie bei jeder intraartikulären Behandlung kann es in seltenen 
Fällen zu einer septischen Arthritis kommen, wenn die 
allgemeinen Vorsichtsmaßnahmen für aseptische Injektionen 
nicht beachtet werden.
Lokale oder systemische allergische Reaktionen 
(z. B.: Hautausschlag, Juckreiz) aufgrund individueller 
Überempfindlichkeit wurden vereinzelt beobachtet. 
Andere sehr seltene Nebenwirkungen, wie Kopfschmerzen, 
Schwindel, Übelkeit und Durchfall, wurden ebenfalls berichtet.

Lagerung
Das Produkt bei Raumtemperatur, nicht über 25 °C, 
lichtgeschützt in der Originalverpackung lagern. Nicht 
einfrieren.

Darreichungsformen
Schachtel mit einer Durchstechflasche, versiegelt in einer 
Blisterpackung.
Schachtel mit einer Fertigspritze, versiegelt in einer 
Blisterpackung.
Schachtel mit 5 Fertigspritzen, jede in einer Blisterpackung 
versiegelt.
Die in der Durchstechflasche/Fertigspritze enthaltene Lösung 
von 20 mg/2 ml Hyaluronsäure‑Natriumsalz wird mit Dampf 
sterilisiert.

Stand der Information der Gebrauchsanweisung: Dezember 
2020

FR | Solution de sel de sodium d’acide hyaluronique à usage 
intra‑articulaire
Flacons et seringues préremplies

Informations sur le produit
REPLASYN est composé d’une solution visqueuse de sel de 
sodium d’acide hyaluronique (500‑730 kDa env.), dans du 
chlorure de sodium physiologique tamponné, pH 6,8‑7,5. La 
solution (20 mg/2 ml) contenue dans des flacons/seringues, 
est fournie stérile et exempte d’endotoxines bactériennes.
L’acide hyaluronique, un polysaccharide de la famille des 
glycosaminoglycanes, est naturellement présent dans 
de nombreux tissus humains tels que le cartilage et le 
liquide synovial. L’acide hyaluronique endogène apporte 
de la viscosité et de l’élasticité au liquide synovial, qui 
sont des propriétés fondamentales pour la fonction 
articulaire. Dans les troubles articulaires traumatiques et 
dégénératifs, le liquide synovial et le cartillage présentent 
une quantité insuffisante d’acide hyaluronique et un degré de 
polymérisation plus faible, ce qui entraîne une altération de 
la fonction articulaire et une symptomatologie douloureuse. 
De nombreuses données issues de la littérature indiquent 
que les administrations intra‑articulaires de sel de sodium 
d’acide hyaluronique exogène sont capables de restaurer les 
propriétés rhéologiques du liquide synovial.
REPLASYN est un traitement de remplacement temporaire 
du liquide synovial chez les patients atteints d’arthrose 
dégénérative ou traumatique, qui provoque une altération des 
performances fonctionnelles du liquide synovial. L’injection 
intra‑articulaire de REPLASYN à intervalles hebdomadaires 
améliore les symptômes, en réduisant la douleur (au repos et 
en mouvement) et en améliorant la fonction articulaire.

Composition
Composant principal : Sel de sodium d’acide hyaluronique 
20mg/2ml
Autres composants : Chlorure de sodium, 
Hydrogénophosphate disodique dodécahydraté, 
Dihydrogénophosphate de sodium dihydraté, Eau pour 
préparations injectables.

Indications 
Supplémentation temporaire de liquide synovial dans 
les troubles articulaires traumatiques et dégénératifs 
tels que l’arthrose affectant la cheville, l’articulation 
trapézo‑métacarpienne, l’articulation temporo‑mandibulaire, 
le genou, la hanche et l’épaule. Le produit est indiqué dans 
le traitement de la douleur persistante après échec initial 
des analgésiques ou en cas d’échec ou d’intolérance aux 
anti‑inflammatoires non stéroïdiens. 

Dosage 
Un cycle de traitement des troubles arthrosiques de la 
cheville, de l’articulation trapézo‑métacarpienne et de 
l’articulation temporo‑mandibulaire consiste en 5 injections 
administrées à intervalles hebdomadaires.
Un cycle de traitement des troubles arthrosiques du 
genou, de la hanche et de l’épaule consiste en 3 injections 
administrées à une semaine d’intervalle.

Administration
‑	 Le produit est destiné uniquement aux injections 

intra‑articulaires.
‑	  L’administration du produit doit être effectuée 

exclusivement par des médecins qualifiés (par exemple, 
chirurgien orthopédiste, rhumatologue, physiatre, 
radiologue, anesthésiste, médecin du sport, etc.).

‑	 Toutes les règles concernant l’asepsie et la technique 
d’injection doivent être respectées.

‑	 Retirez l’épanchement articulaire, le cas échéant, 
avant d’injecter REPLASYN. Les patients doivent être 
soigneusement examinés avant l’administration pour 
déterminer les signes d’inflammation aiguë, et le médecin 
doit évaluer si le traitement REPLASYN doit être initié 
lorsque des signes objectifs d’inflammation sont présents.

‑	 Les désinfectants contenant des sels d’ammonium 
quaternaire ne doivent pas être utilisés de manière 
concomitante car l’acide hyaluronique peut précipiter en 
leur présence.

‑	 Comme pour toute intervention articulaire invasive, il est 
recommandé de veiller à ne pas surcharger l’articulation 
immédiatement après l’injection intra‑articulaire.

Contre‑indications
REPLASYN ne doit pas être administré aux patients 
présentant :
‑	 hypersensibilité connue à l’un des composants du produit.
‑	 pathologies hépatiques sévères.
Les injections intra‑articulaires de REPLASYN sont 
contre‑indiquées en cas d’infections ou de maladies de la 
peau dans la zone du site d’injection.

Utilisation dans des populations spécifiques
REPLASYN n’a pas été testé chez les femmes enceintes ou 
allaitantes ni chez les enfants de moins de 18 ans et son 
utilisation est donc contre‑indiquée dans ces populations de 
patients.

Mises en garde et précautions
•	N’utilisez pas le produit après la date de péremption 

indiquée sur l’emballage.
•	N’utilisez pas le produit une fois que l’emballage est ouvert 

ou qu’il est endommagé : la stérilité de la solution est garantie 
tant que l’emballage primaire est fermé et non endommagé.

•	Des précautions doivent être prises chez les patients 
traités par des anticoagulants et/ou des antiagrégants 
plaquettaires, car la procédure d’injection peut provoquer 
des hématomes au site d’injection.

•	Le produit est à usage unique, c’est‑à‑dire qu’il est destiné 
à être utilisé en une seule fois pour un seul patient. La 
seringue assemblée doit être jetée immédiatement après 
utilisation, que la solution ait été complètement administrée 
ou non.

•	Si ce produit est retraité et/ou réutilisé, Fidia farmaceutici 
ne peut pas garantir les performances, la fonctionnalité, la 
structure matérielle, la propreté ou la stérilité du produit. La 
réutilisation peut entraîner une maladie, une infection et/ou 
des blessures graves pour le patient ou l’utilisateur.

•	Après utilisation, éliminez‑les conformément aux pratiques 
nationales applicables.

•	Tenir hors de portée des enfants.

Effets indésirables
Des cas d’arthralgie et des réactions locales telles que 
douleur, gonflement/épanchement et chaleur ou rougeur 
au site d’injection ont été rapportés. Habituellement, ces 
symptômes sont transitoires et disparaissent spontanément 
en quelques jours en mettant l’articulation touchée au 
repos et en appliquant de la glace localement. Ce n’est que 
sporadiquement que ces événements ont été plus graves et 
plus durables. 
De très rares cas de fièvre, parfois associés à des réactions 
locales, ont également été rapportés. Dans certains cas, 
ces effets indésirables pourraient être liés à des conditions 
médicales préexistantes du patient.
Comme pour tout traitement intra‑articulaire, l’arthrite 
septique peut rarement survenir lorsque les précautions 
générales pour les injections ne sont pas observées ou que le 
site d’injection n’est pas aseptique.
Des réactions allergiques locales ou systémiques (p. ex. 
: éruption cutanée, prurit) dues à une hypersensibilité 
individuelle ont été enregistrées sporadiquement. 
D’autres effets indésirables très rares, tels que des maux de 
tête, des étourdissements, des nausées et de la diarrhée, ont 
également été rapportés. 

Stockage
Le produit doit être conservé à température ambiante 
n’excédant pas 25°C dans l’emballage d’origine, à l’abri de la 
lumière. Ne pas congeler.

Presentation
Boîte contenant 1 flacon scellé sous blister.
Boîte contenant 1 seringue préremplie scellée sous blister.
Boîte contenant 5 seringues préremplies, chacune scellée 
dans un blister.
La solution de 20 mg/2 ml de sel sodique d’acide hyaluronique 
contenue dans le flacon/la seringue est stérilisée à la vapeur.

Dernière mise à jour de la notice: Décembre 2020

PL | Roztwór soli sodowej kwasu hialuronowego do podania 
dostawowego
fiolki i ampułko‑strzykawki

Informacje o produkcie
REPLASYN to roztwór soli sodowej kwasu hialuronowego 
(o masie cząsteczkowej ok. 500–730 kDa) w buforowanym 
roztworze chlorku sodu, o wysokiej lepkości i pH 6,8–7,5. 
Roztwór (20 mg/2 ml) jest pakowany w fiolki/strzykawki 
i dostarczany w stanie jałowym, wolnym od endotoksyn 
bakteryjnych.
Kwas hialuronowy — polisacharyd z rodziny 
glikozaminoglikanów — występuje naturalnie w wielu 
tkankach organizmu człowieka, takich jak chrząstka i 
maź stawowa. Endogenny kwas hialuronowy odpowiada 
za lepkie i elastyczne właściwości mazi stawowej, które 
stanowią podstawę właściwej pracy stawu. W przypadku 
pourazowych i degeneracyjnych schorzeń stawów, w 
mazi stawowej i chrząstce ilość kwasu hialuronowego jest 
niewystarczająca, a jego stopień polimeryzacji jest niższy, co 
powoduje upośledzenie czynności stawu i bolesne objawy. 
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Obszerne dane literaturowe wskazują, że dostawowe 
podanie soli sodowej egzogennego kwasu hialuronowego 
może przywrócić prawidłowe właściwości reologiczne mazi 
stawowej.
Produkt REPLASYN jest przeznaczony do tymczasowego 
zastępowania mazi stawowej u pacjentów z degeneracyjną 
lub pourazową chorobą zwyrodnieniową stawów, 
zaburzającą funkcję mazi stawowej. Cotygodniowe 
dostawowe podanie produktu REPLASYN we wstrzyknięciu 
zmniejsza objawy i ogranicza dolegliwości bólowe (w 
spoczynku i podczas ruchu) oraz poprawia pracę stawu.

Skład
Główny składnik: Sól sodowa kwasu hialuronowego 
20 mg/2 ml
Pozostałe składniki: Chlorek sodu, wodorofosforan disodu 
dwunastowodny, diwodorofosforan sodu dwuwodny, woda 
do wstrzykiwań.

Wskazania 
Doraźne uzupełnianie mazi stawowej w przypadku 
pourazowych i zwyrodnieniowych schorzeń stawów, takich 
jak choroba zwyrodnieniowa stawu skokowego, stawu 
nadgarstkowo‑śródręcznego, skroniowo‑żuchwowego, 
kolana, biodra i barku. Produkt wskazany jest w leczeniu 
przewlekłego bólu występującego po początkowym 
niepowodzeniu terapii lekami przeciwbólowymi lub w 
przypadku niepowodzenia leczenia niesteroidowymi lekami 
przeciwzapalnymi lub ich nietolerancji. 

Dawkowanie 
Cykl leczenia schorzeń zwyrodnieniowych stawu skokowego, 
nadgarstkowo‑śródręcznego i skroniowo‑żuchwowego 
obejmuje podanie 5 wstrzyknięć w tygodniowych odstępach.
Cykl leczenia schorzeń zwyrodnieniowych stawu 
kolanowego, biodra i barku obejmuje podanie 3 wstrzyknięć 
w tygodniowych odstępach.

Podawanie
‑	 Produkt przeznaczony wyłącznie do wstrzyknięć 

dostawowych
‑	 Produkt powinien być podawany wyłącznie przez lekarza z 

odpowiednimi kwalifikacjami (np. ortopedę, reumatologa, 
specjalistę medycyny fizykalnej i rehabilitacji, radiologa, 
anestezjologa, lekarzy medycyny sportowej itp.).

‑	 Należy przestrzegać zasad aseptyki i techniki podawania.
‑	 Przed wstrzyknięciem produktu REPLASYN odbarczyć 

staw z wysięku. Przed podaniem produktu dokładnie 
zbadać pacjenta pod kątem objawów ostrego stanu 
zapalnego. O włączeniu leczenia produktem REPLASYN w 
przypadku występowania obiektywnych objawów stanu 
zapalnego decyduje lekarz.

‑	 Nie należy stosować jednocześnie środków 
dezynfekujących zawierających czwartorzędowe sole 
amoniowe, ponieważ w ich obecności może dojść do 
wytrącenia się hialuronianu sodu.

‑	 Podobnie jak w przypadku każdej inwazyjnej procedury 
w obrębie stawu należy uważać, by bezpośrednio 
po wykonaniu wstrzyknięcia dostawowego nie 
obciążać nadmiernie stawu.

Przeciwwskazania
Produktu REPLASYN nie należy podawać pacjentom:
‑	 z potwierdzoną nadwrażliwością na którykolwiek ze 

składników produktu,
‑	 z poważnymi problemami z wątrobą.
Wstrzyknięcia dostawowe produktu REPLASYN są 
przeciwwskazane w przypadku zakażeń lub zmian 
chorobowych skóry w miejscu podania.

Stosowanie w określonych populacjach
Stosowania produktu REPLASYN nie badano u kobiet 
ciężarnych, karmiących piersią i dzieci poniżej 18. roku życia, 
a więc jego stosowanie u pacjentów w tej grupie wiekowej 
jest przeciwwskazane.

Ostrzeżenia i środki ostrożności
•	Nie należy stosować produktu po upływie daty ważności 

wskazanej na opakowaniu.
•	Nie stosować produktu, jeśli opakowanie jest otwarte lub 

uszkodzone. Jałowość roztworu jest zachowana tylko przy 
zamkniętym i nieuszkodzonym opakowaniu bezpośrednim.

•	Należy zachować ostrożność w przypadku pacjentów 
leczonych lekami przeciwzakrzepowymi lub 
przeciwpłytkowymi, ponieważ procedura podania może 
spowodować pojawienie się krwiaków w miejscu podania.

•	Produkt przeznaczony jest do jednorazowego użycia, 
co oznacza, że można go zastosować tylko raz i tylko u 
jednego pacjenta. Złożoną strzykawkę należy wyrzucić 
natychmiast po użyciu, niezależnie od tego, czy podano 
cały zawarty w niej roztwór.

•	W przypadku przetworzenia lub ponownego użycia 
produktu Fidia farmaceutici nie gwarantuje działania, 
funkcjonalności, zapewnienia odpowiedniej struktury, 
czystości lub sterylności produktu. Ponowne zastosowanie 
może prowadzić do powstania chorób, zakażeń lub 
poważnych urazów u pacjenta lub użytkownika.

•	Po zużyciu należy zutylizować zgodnie z obowiązującymi 
przepisami krajowymi.

•	Przechowywać w miejscu niedostępnym dla dzieci.

Działania niepożądane
Zgłaszano przypadki artralgii (bólu stawu) i reakcji 
miejscowych, takich jak ból, obrzęk/wysięk i rozgrzanie lub 
zaczewienienie w miejscu podania. Takie objawy zwykle są 
przejściowe i ustępują samoistnie po kilku dniach odpoczynku 
i stosowania na staw okładów z lodu. Jedynie w rzadkich 
przypadkach miały one charakter ciężki i bardziej długotrwały. 
Zgłaszano bardzo rzadkie przypadki gorączki, czasem ze 
współtowarzyszącymi reakcjami miejscowymi. W niektórych 
przypadkach takie działania niepożądane mogą mieć związek 
z występującymi u pacjenta innymi problemami natury 
medycznej.
Podobnie jak w przypadku każdego leczenia dostawowego, 
w rzadkich przypadkach, jeśli nie zostaną zachowane ogólne 
środki ostrożności dotyczące wstrzyknięć lub nie zostanie 
zachowana aseptyka miejsca podania może wystąpić 
septyczne zapalenie stawów.
Sporadycznie zgłaszano wystąpienie miejscowych lub 
układowych reakcji alergicznych (np. wysypki, świądu) ze 
względu na nadwrażliwość pacjenta. 
Zgłaszano także inne, bardzo rzadkie działania niepożądane, 
takie jak ból głowy, zawroty głowy, nudności i biegunka. 

Przechowywanie
Produkt przechowywać w temperaturze pokojowej (poniżej 
25°C), w oryginalnym opakowaniu, chronić przed światłem. 
Nie zamrażać.

Postać dostarczanego produktu
Pudełko kartonowe zawierające 1 fiolkę w blistrze.
Pudełko kartonowe zawierające 1 ampułko‑strzykawkę w 
blistrze.
Pudełko kartonowe zawierające 5 ampułko‑strzykawek w 
indywidualnych blistrach.
Roztwór soli sodowej kwasu hialuronowego 20 mg/2 ml 
zawarty w fiolce/strzykawce jest sterylizowany z użyciem pary.

Data ostatniej aktualizacji instrukcji stosowania: 12.2020

RO | Soluție de sare de sodiu a acidului hialuronic pentru 
utilizare intraarticulară
flacoane și seringi preumplute

Informații despre produs
REPLASYN este compus dintr‑o soluție vâscoasă de sare 
de sodiu a acidului hialuronic (aprox. 500‑730 kDa), în ser 
fiziologic tamponat, pH 6,8‑7,5. Soluția (20mg/2ml) este 
conținută în flacoane/seringi, este furnizată sub formă sterilă 
și este lipsită de endotoxine bacteriene.
Acidul hialuronic, o polizaharidă din familia 
glicozaminoglicanilor, este prezent în mod natural în 
numeroase țesuturi umane, cum ar fi cartilajul și lichidul 
sinovial. Acidul hialuronic endogen asigură vâscozitatea 
și elasticitatea lichidului sinovial, care sunt proprietăți 
fundamentale ale funcției articulare. În cazul afecțiunilor 
articulare traumatice și degenerative, în lichidul sinovial 
și în cartilaj este prezentă o cantitate insuficientă de acid 
hialuronic și are loc un grad mai scăzut de polimerizare, 
ceea ce determină afectarea funcției articulare și o 
simptomatologie dureroasă. Numeroase date din literatura 
de specialitate indică faptul că administrările intraarticulare 
de sare de sodiu a acidului hialuronic exogen pot restabili 
proprietățile reologice ale lichidului sinovial.
REPLASYN este un tratament pentru înlocuirea temporară 
a lichidului sinovial la pacienții afectați de osteoartrită 
degenerativă sau traumatică, care determină o alterare a 
performanțelor funcționale ale lichidului sinovial. Injecția 
intraarticulară de REPLASYN la intervale săptămânale 
îmbunătățește simptomele, reducând durerea (la repaus și în 
mișcare) și ameliorând funcția articulară.

Compoziție
Componentă principală: Sare de sodiu a acidului hialuronic 
20mg/2ml
Alte componente: Clorură de sodiu, Hidrogen fosfat disodic 
dodecahidrat, Fosfat dihidrogen de sodiu dihidrat, Apă pentru 
preparate injectabile.

Indicații 
Înlocuitor temporar al lichidului sinovial în afecțiuni articulare 
traumatice și degenerative, cum ar fi osteoartrita care 
afectează glezna, articulația trapezo‑metacarpiană, articulația 
temporo‑mandibulară, genunchiul, șoldul și umărul. Produsul 
este indicat în tratamentul durerii persistente după eșecul 
inițial al analgezicelor sau în caz de eșec sau intoleranță la 
antiinflamatoarele nesteroidiene. 

Doze 
Un ciclu de tratament pentru afecțiunile osteoartritice la 
nivelul gleznei, articulației trapezo‑metacarpiene și articulației 
temporo‑mandibulare constă în 5 injecții administrate la 
interval de o săptămână.
Un ciclu de tratament pentru afecțiunile osteoartritice la 
nivelul genunchiului, șoldului și umărului constă în 3 injecții 
administrate la interval de o săptămână.

Administrare
‑	 Produsul este destinat numai pentru injectarea intraarticulară.
‑	  Administrarea produsului trebuie efectuată numai de către 

medici calificați (de exemplu, chirurg ortoped, reumatolog, 
medic de medicină fizică și reabilitare, radiolog, anestezist, 
medici sportivi etc.).

‑	 Trebuie respectate toate regulile privind asepsia și tehnica 
de injectare.

‑	 Înainte de a injecta REPLASYN trebuie evacuată orice 
efuziune articulară, dacă este prezentă. Pacienții trebuie 
examinați cu atenție înainte de administrare pentru a 
identifica eventuale semne de inflamație acută, iar medicul 
trebuie să evalueze dacă tratamentul cu REPLASYN trebuie 
inițiat dacă sunt prezente semne obiective de inflamație.

‑	 Dezinfectanții care conțin săruri cuaternare de amoniu nu 
trebuie utilizați concomitent cu produsul, deoarece acidul 
hialuronic poate precipita în prezența acestora.

‑	 Ca în cazul oricărei proceduri invazive la nivelul articulației, 
se recomandă ca articulația să nu fie suprasolicitată imediat 
după injecția intraarticulară.

Contraindicații
REPLASYN nu trebuie administrat pacienților cu:
‑	 hipersensibilitate cunoscută la orice componentă a 

produsului.
‑	 afecțiuni hepatice severe.
Injecțiile intraarticulare de REPLASYN sunt contraindicate în 
cazul infecțiilor sau bolilor de piele în locul de injectare.

Utilizarea pentru populații specifice
REPLASYN nu a fost testat pentru femeile gravide ori care 
alăptează sau pentru copiii cu vârsta sub 18 ani și, prin 
urmare, utilizarea sa este contraindicată pentru aceste 
populații de pacienți.

Atenționări și precauții
•	A nu se utiliza produsul după data de expirare indicată pe 

ambalaj.

•	A nu se utiliza produsul dacă ambalajul este deschis sau 
deteriorat: sterilitatea soluției este garantată atât timp cât 
ambalajul primar este închis și nedeteriorat.

•	A se folosi cu precauție în cazul pacienților tratați cu 
anticoagulante și/sau cu medicamente antiplachetare 
deoarece procedura de injectare ar putea provoca 
hematoame la locul injecției.

•	Produsul este de unică folosință, ceea ce înseamnă că 
este destinat să fie utilizat o singură dată pentru un singur 
pacient. Seringa asamblată trebuie eliminată imediat după 
utilizare, indiferent dacă soluția a fost sau nu administrată 
complet.

•	Dacă acest produs este reprocesat și/sau refolosit, Fidia 
farmaceutici nu poate garanta performanțele, funcționarea, 
structura materialului, curățenia și sterilitatea produsului. 
Reutilizarea poate cauza îmbolnăvirea, infectarea și/sau 
rănirea gravă a pacientului sau utilizatorului.

•	După utilizare produsul trebuie eliminat conform 
reglementărilor naționale aplicabile.

•	A nu se lăsa la îndemâna copiilor.

Efecte adverse
La locul de injectare au fost raportate artralgii și reacții locale 
cum ar fi durere, umflătură/efuzie și căldură sau roșeață. De 
obicei aceste simptome sunt tranzitorii și dispar spontan în 
câteva zile, asigurând odihna articulației afectate și aplicând 
local gheață. Doar sporadic aceste evenimente au fost mai 
severe și de durată mai lungă. 
Totodată au fost raportate cazuri foarte rare de febră, 
asociate uneori cu reacții locale. În unele cazuri, aceste efecte 
adverse ar putea fi legate de afecțiunile medicale preexistente 
ale pacientului.
Ca în cazul oricărui tratament intraarticular, rareori poate 
apărea artrita septică atunci când nu sunt respectate 
precauțiile generale de administrare a injecțiilor sau când locul 
de injectare nu este aseptic.
Reacții alergice locale sau sistemice (de exemplu, erupție 
cutanată, prurit) datorate hipersensibilității individuale au fost 
înregistrate sporadic. 
Au fost raportate și alte efecte nedorite foarte rare, cum ar fi 
dureri de cap, amețeli, greață și diaree. 

Păstrare
Produsul trebuie păstrat la o temperatură care să nu 
depășească 25°C, în ambalajul original, protejat de lumină. A 
nu se congela.

Formele de prezentare
Cutie care conține 1 flacon sigilat în blister.
Cutie care conține 1 seringă preumplută, sigilată în blister.
Cutie care conține 5 seringi preumplute, fiecare sigilată în 
blister.
Soluția de 20 mg/2 ml de sare de sodiu a acidului hialuronic 
conținută în flacon/seringă este sterilizată cu ajutorul 
aburului.

Data ultimei revizuiri a instrucțiunilor de utilizare: Decembrie 
2020
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